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Cause No.
JANE DOE In the District Court of
V.
FACEBOOK, INC.; BACKPAGE.COM, LLC Judicial District
d/b/a BACKPAGE; CARL FERRER;
MICHAEL LACEY; JAMES LARKIN; JOHN &\ﬂ:
BRUNST; AMERICA’S INNS, INC. d/b/a @
AMERICA’S INN 8201 SOUTHWEST FWY, @\
HOUSTON, TX 77074; and TEXAS PEARL, R
INC. o@
v\% Harris County, Texas

9

JANE DOE’S ORIGINAL PETITION & REQUE@%R DISCLOSURE
SUMMARY OF CASE o@

1. Soctal media companies, websites, and th@/@l’ industry should never place their quest

tor profits above the public good. Human trafﬁ&@qg has hit epidemic proportions in our
communities, and it has had a devastating effect@e victims and a crushing financial effect on our

world. Driven by profit, social media giants liéacebook and sex brokers like Backpage have treated

@

children as a commodity. o\/\

2. The participants in @venture of abuse share a value—profit. And the bottom line

comes before all else—includi@ safety of children in our communinity. Facebook’s profic metric

is “connections.” Backpa&@arged fees to broker sex. And hotels, like the one in this lawsuit, look
&

<

the other way while gl@@f@ﬂ, like Jane Doe, are abused, exploited, and made available for sex acts to
multiple perpetratQts.

3. @Uhﬂe pimps and sex buyers are sometimes criminally prosecuted, the social media
companies, hotel industry, and Backpage have been able to escape taking responsibility for the harms
and losses they cause these victims and our community. For years, businesses have been providing

predators unrestricted means to prey on victims. Not anymore.



DISCOVERY CONTROL P1LAN

4. Jane Doe intends to conduct discovery pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure

190.4 (Level 3).

PARTIES
A. PLAINTIFF &\ﬂ:
5. Jane Doe 1s and was at all relevant times a resident of Harris , Texas.
)
6. Jane Doe 1s a tratticked person as defined by Texas Civil tice & Remedies Code
&
§ 98. Q<§§v
O

B.  FACEBOOK N

7. Facebook is a foreign corporation, incorporat@ Delaware and with its headquarters
and principal place of business in California. Q

9

8. Facebook has conducted business @as.

9. Facebook maintains oftices in %@2

10. Facebook targets Texas ai @mrke‘tplace tor its business.

11. Facebook may be ser&%@y service of process upon its registered agent Corporation
Service Company d/b/a/ CSC %Lawyers Incorporating Service Company, 211 E. 7th St., Ste.
620, Austin, TX 78701-32@@%y any other method authorized by law.

C. THE BQA@%AGE DEFENDANTS

12. Deg@t Backpage.com, LLC d/b/a Backpage (“Backpage”) is a Delaware limited
liability comp ith its headquarters and principal place of business in Texas.

13. As a limited liability company, Backpage 1s treated as an unassociated entity and shares
citizenship with each of its members. Harvey v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co., 542 F.3d 1077, 1080 (5th Cir.

2008).



14. At all relevant times, Backpage members, including but not limited to Carl Ferrer,
Daniel Hyer, Andrew Padilla, and Jalla Joye Vaught, have resided in Texas.

15. At all relevant times, Backpage transacted business in Texas and purposetully availed
itselt in Texas

16. Backpage had its headquarters and principal place of business in Da@@@ounty, Texas.
Backpage may be served through its Counsel, Mark Castillo, Curtis Cast@ C, 901 Main St.,
6515, Dallas, TX 75202, or by any other method authorized by law. o\@?

17. Detendant Carl Ferrer is a natural person who is a@@dent and citizen of Denton
County, Texas. AN
@

18. At all relevant times, Ferrer transacted busi@n Harris County, Texas.

19. Ferrer may be served through his Cou%@\/lark Castillo, Curtis Castillo PC, 901

&N
Main St., 6515, Dallas, TX 75202, or by any othe@%tbod authorized by law.
)

20. Detendant Michael Lacey 1s a é@nal person.

21. At all relevant times, Lacey‘4ransacted business 1n Texas, including in Harris County,
: S

exas. @

22. Lacey may be seQ at 3300 E. Stella Lane, Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253, or
)

@)

wherever he may be found s

23. Defen @ames Larkin is a natural person.

24. At %iﬁelevant times, Larkin transacted business in Texas.

25. @kin may be served at 5555 N. Casa Blanca Drive, Paradise Valley, Arizona
85253, or wherever he may be found.

26. Detendant John Brunst is a natural person.

217. At all relevant times, Brunst transacted business in Texas, including in Harris County,

Texas.



28. Brunst may be served at 5830 East Calle Del Medio Phoenix Arizona 85018, or
wherever he may be found.

29. Backpage, Ferrer, Lacey, Larkin, and Brunst, are referred to jointly as “The Backpage
Detendants.”

C.1. Alter Ego &\ﬂ:

@not liable for the

30. To the extent any of the Backpage Detendants assert that th\/‘

claims of Jane Doe because of their status as a business entity, or because @7 were acting on behalf
of another person or business entity, any such protections must be di@arded because the Backpage
Detendants have intentionally tried to use those protections to avord liability for their knowingly illegal
conduct, including profiting from conduct that they knew @8®\ illegal. The only way to prevent an
unjustified loss to Jane Doe 1s to hold each of the Backp é Detendants liable and to disregard any
protections that might otherwise be available bec@ of the effort by the Backpage Defendants to
abuse those protections. This is particularlt:'je where the Backpage Detendants have taken
significant profits from conduct that t}}e@know is illegal, yet they would attempt to use those
protections in order to avoid any ha@%Qr accountability for their knowingly illegal conduct, and for
knowingly accepting illegal proé% It 1s black letter law that individuals and entities, including
)

corporate officers and ow gr/?may be held liable if they participate in wrongful conduct or have
knowledge of wrongﬂ%@nduct and approve of the wrongtul conduct. Each of the Backpage
Defendants knew Qz%@f the facts that are alleged in this complaint, including the fact they were
accepting sign n©tproﬁts trom the illegal advertisements for sex on the Backpage website, including
the advertisements for sex of Jane Doe, a minor.

31. To the extent any of the Backpage Detendants assert that they are not liable for the

claims of the Backpage Detendants because of their status as a business entity, or because they were

acting on behalf of another person or business entity, any such protections must be disregarded



because the Backpage Defendants are the alter ego of one another. The Backpage Defendants tried
to use a wide range of entities to detlect the fact that a few individuals and entities owned and
controlled the Backpage website and took the profits from its illegal operations. There has been such
unity of ownership and interest that the separateness of the corporation has ceased to exist.

D. THE HOTEL DEFENDANTS &\ﬂs

32. Defendant America’s Inns, Inc. d/b/a America’s Inn 8201 S \/@)est Fwy, Houston,
TX 77074 (“America’s Inn”) 1s a Delaware corporation. o é}’

33. America’s Inn is authorized to do business in T@@nd systematically conducts

Q

business in Texas and in Harris County, Texas. @}

34. America’s Inn may be served by serving itg}}\stered agent for service of process,

@
American Incorporators, Ltd., 1013 Centre Rd., Ste@.’»-A, Wilmington, DE 19805, or by any
| <
other method authorized by law. @
N\

35. Defendant Texas Pearl, Inc! gl)exas Pearl”) 1s a Texas corporation, with its

headquarters and principal place of busin/e@n Texas.
S

36. At all relevant times%s Pearl owned, operated, and controlled the America’s Inn

hotel at 8201 Southwest Fwy, H@uﬁ\\gon, Texas 77074
Q
37. Texas Peare served by serving its registered agent for service of process, Hadi

Dhukka, 5615 Richn@Ave., Ste. 230, Houston, TX 77057, or by any other method authorized

by law. @%@
38. §©erica’s Inns and Texas Pearl are referred to jointly as “The Hotel Defendants.”
E. RATIFICATION /VICARIOUS LIABILITY
39. The use of Facebook and the Backpage website for the advertising and recruitment of

minors for sex was so pervasive and known to Facebook and the Backpage Detendants that it cannot

be said such conduct was so unforeseen as to prevent Facebook and the Backpage Defendants trom



being liable for such conduct. Rather, Facebook and the Backpage Defendants knowingly aided and
assisted sex traffickers, including the sex trafticker who recruited Jane Doe from Facebook and posted
the advertisements of Jane Doe on the Backpage website. Facebook and the Backpage Defendants
knowingly benefited from this illegal and immoral activity.

40. Facebook and the Backpage Detendants are therefore liable for ﬁleﬁ%ﬁduct of the sex
trattickers on Facebook and the Backpage website, including the sex ker who posted

advertisements of Jane Doe because they ratified this conduct and kn@@ly reaped the benetfits.

Facebook and the Backpage Defendants knew that the sex trafﬁ@l@ were sexually abusing and

Q

NS
circumstances, Facebook and the Backpage Defendants %}é@d be held vicariously liable for the

exploiting children, including Jane Doe, yet did nothing because eir financial motive. Given these

actions of the sex traffickers, including the sex trafﬁck% ane Doe.
VENUE & G@DICTION
. . . \\j .
41. Venue 1s proper in Harris Couﬁ% exas pursuant to section 15.002(a)(1) of the Texas
Civil Practice & Remedies Code, because/a@bstantial part of the acts and omisstons that gave rise to

NS
the sexual exploitation, human &aff& and sexual assault of Jane Doe, a minor, occurred in Harris

County, Texas. @

42. Plaintift fu@@ adopts and incorporates all other factual allegations contained
AN

elsewhere in this petiti@t@ support of its venue allegations.

43. Ve@s proper as to all Defendants under Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code

§ 15.005. @@

44.  Jane Doe alleges damages in excess of $10,000, and jurisdiction is proper in this Court.



FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. ALLEGATIONS REGARDING FACEBOOK

45. With each passing day, the gateway to our community’s children is increasingly social
media—and Facebook in particular.

46. People, including children, connecting with their friends, family, an%gmmunities are

@

not the only ones passing through Facebook’s gateway. SN
y p g g g ¥y @
47. For years now, Facebook has permitted sex traftickers unfilfered access to the most
N
5N

vulnerable members of our society. 0\@

48. It has continually been used to facilitate human ﬁ@king by allowing sex traftickers

Q

an unrestricted platform to stalk, exploit, recruit, groom, recg@nd extort children into the sex trade.
%)
49. Facebook 1s now the first point of Conta@tween sex traffickers and these children.
50.  Jim Klien, the commander of New@ Police Department’s Vice Enforcement Unit,
. )
explained how sex traffickers work on Facebo%s platform:

@)

“These predators are Watcl“@ and they’re listening. They’re friending.
They’re seeing “oh she §@et at her parents” ... next thing you know,

these predators be triendly and separate the victims from
everyone who 1s impettant to them.”

51. Facebook not ox@:owdes an unrestricted platform for these sex traftickers to target
children, but it also cloal&@tmfﬁckers with credibility.

52. Cathw@@dsoe with the Indiana State Police Internet Crimes Against Children Task

Force, detailed ho&afﬁckem “friend” a victim’s real acquaintances, like people from the same middle

and high sch@ thereby providing credibility when approaching the victim through “shared” friends.

53. The FBI has joined New York and Indiana in shining a light on the dangers of social

media by warning Americans that “online friendships on soctal networking can mean online peril”

and in calling for sateguards for social media users.



54.

The largest of the soctal media goliaths responsible for this danger is Facebook. Every

day, over 1.4 billion people use Facebook—more than four times the population of the United States.

Through this large sphere of influence, Facebook has accumulated a net worth of approximately $500

billion dollars.

55.
profit.

56.
“ugly truth:”

57.

58.

Facebook has long viewed its company mission to connect peoplei%)rder to create
N
@)
In his June 18, 2016, memo, Andrew Bosworth, a Faceb@@?, laid out Facebook’s
'$
So we connect ... people.

That can be bad if they make it negative.w be it costs a life by
exposing someone to bullies. Maybe son@@ dies 1n a terrorist attack
coordinated on out tools.

-9

And still we connect people.... @&

That isn’t something we are dof @r ourselves. Or for our stock price
(hal). Tt is literally just what w€dd. We connect people. Period.

That's why all the W@@@We do in growth is justified. All the
questionable contact 1f¥iporting practices. All the subtle language that
helps people stay se@able by triends. All of the work we do to bring
more Communicad&? in.... All of it.

S
“Make no 1\6[)@(2, " Bosworth added, “growth tactics are how we got here.”
)

As Mar@ckerberg testitied before Congress, Facebook’s single-minded focus on
N

growth was a gravé’mistake: “The broadest mistake made was not taking a broad enough view of

Facebook’s r@@bﬂiw to the community and content.”



59. Zuckerberg continued, “it is not enough to just give people a voice. We [Facebook]
need to make sure that people aren’t using it to harm other people or to spread misinformation. Across
the board we have a responsibility to not just build tools, but to make sure they’re used for good.”"

60. But recognizing these failures has come too late. Facebook has long ignored and
continues to ignore its obligation to its online community of the dangers of huma tricking on 1ts

. @
website. @\

61. Facebook’s acts and omissions—and its morally bankrupf&\@é}ypomte culture—already
tacilitated the sexual exploitation of Jane Doe and countless others. 0\@

62. Facebook has an obligation to safeguard and to Sarn its users, both through and its

%

online platform and otherwise—ot the dangers of huma tickers using Facebook as a tool to

%
entrap and enslave children into sex trafficking, Q
o\@cj
63. To date, Facebook and Mark Zuc@ng have failed to take any reasonable steps to
)

mitigate the use of Facebook by human trafﬁc(fﬁgrs who recruit and exploit children on its” platform.
A.l.  Jane Doe’s entra@@ént on Facebook.
Q\KV
64. Jane Doe was a Fac& user in 2012 while she was 15 years old.
65.  Jane Doe was friegr&gd by another Facebook user with whom she had several common
)

triends. This Facebook Fri@essaged Jane Doe through Facebook’s messaging systems.

66. The F@ok Friend told Jane Doe she was “pretty enough to be a model.” The
Facebook Friend rﬁ@ talse promises regarding financial security and a better life through modeling,

67. @er]ane Doe had an argument with her mother, Jane Doe confided in the Facebook

Friend. The Facebook Friend then otfered Jane Doe a job as a model.

' Testimony of Mark Zuckerberg, Facebook Chairman and CEQO, Hearing before the US. Senate
Committees on the Judiciary and Commerce, Science and Transportation, April 10, 2018.



68. The Facebook Friend said Jane Doe could make enough money to pay the rent on her
own apartment. The Facebook friend oftered to pick her up and console her about her disagreement
with her mother.

69. Within hours of meeting the Facebook Friend, photos were taken of Jane Doe and
were posted on Backpage, and then was raped, beaten, and forced into further sex%ﬁﬁcking.

@
70. Jane Doe had never been made aware of the dangers of sex trs on Facebook.

71. Jane Doe had never been made aware of the Wamingo@s of sex traffickers on
N
Facebook. 0\@

Q

N

‘v

72. During the whole time that Jane Doe’s FaceboFriend used Facebook, Facebook

took no steps to verify his identity.

[

S

sex traftickers or exploiters using its platform. @

)
74. Millions of minors like Jane Dégremain at risk every day when they simply log onto

73. To date, Facebook has taken no reaso%%lgg steps to mitigate the use of Facebook by

Facebook. p @
&
\k
B. ALLEGATIONS RE G THE BACKPAGE DEFENDANTS

75. On April 6, 2018<€§>e FBI seized the Backpage website and its atfiliated websites, and

5
arrested its founders and cx@%@ owners:

AN
NS
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76. The seizure came on the heels of President Trump’s anticipated signature of the Stop
Enabling Sex-Trafticking Act (SESTA). Congress and the Senate, in passing SESTA, both noted their
abhorrence of Backpage’s (and other websites, such as TER, RubMaps.com, ECCIC, and Craigslist’s)
misuse of the Communications Decency Act. This bill was passed in direct response to a United States
First Circuit Court of Appeals decision that granted § 230 communication decena@%\zt immunity to
the Backpage website under state and federal law. The subsequent Senate P@C{)@nt Subcommittee

Investigation that found the Backpage website “knowingly COHCGﬂlGd@@%HCG of criminality by

NS

systematically editing its “adult ads” that the Backpage website actua@knew tacilitated prostitution

Q

SN
¢
Unfortunately, classified sites like Backpage.@ Eros, Massage Troll,
and city guide have also become one of@'\—‘rimary channels of sex
tratticking...Some websites have gone¥beyond merely hosting
advertisements, however, and havéspurposely created platforms
designed to facilitate prostitutio sex trafticking....because of
protections provided to “interactivé) computer services” by the CDA,
it has been challenging to ﬁ@d bad actor websites accountable

criminally (at the state levd%@d civilly.... In sum, Backpage had

and child sex trafticking.” SESTA (2017). SESTA itself states:

engaged in a ruse, holdinglitself out to be a mere conduit, but in
fact actively engagéd:-in content creation and purposely
concealing illegali rder to profit off of advertisements. There
has been no criminalifivestigation up until the Senate investigation to
uncover exactly Backpage was doing, which 1s what this bill aims

to remedy.” @Qj

77. The bipa%\/‘ measure creates an exception to Section 230 of the Communications
Decency Act, and <>g\@ivocaﬂy allows victims of sex tratficking to sue websites that enable their

abuse. Id.

&

* Id. (emphasis added).
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78. Even the Internet Association, which includes tech giants such as Amazon, Google,
Yelp, Facebook, and Lyft are mortitied by the flourishing of human trafticking on internet and has
placed their support behind SESTA.> As eloquently stated by CoStar CEO:
As a technology company, we believe in, and have benefitted from, the
growth of the Internet. We understand that an unregulated Internet
provides fertile ground for the development of important new
innovative business models, and we will continue to strongly ie@l

that openness. But when we see those driven by greed take advasntage
of that freedom by facilitating underage sex tratficking, wesgannot be

ilent. o
i e
79. It is clear that American Public 1s done standing idly b @ﬁe often the most vulnerable

members of our community, including minors, are sold for sex chline.

Q

N
B.1. As aminor, Jane Doe was sexuallfé&\ploited and trafficked through the
Backpage website. Q’\C

80.  Jane Doe was sexually exploited throzig@the use of the Backpage website at only 15
years old. Jane Doe was caused by any means, by@ploiter, to prostitute herself out and underwent
the worst type of sexual exploitation and abusg) to preform sexual acts on countless individuals who

- 0
sought criminal sexual conduct frm%@nnor in exchange for a fee. Through The Backpage
Defendants’ knowing use of advef@ment sanitization techniques to masquerade advertisements
looking to sexually exploit mi@ as legal advertisements for escorts, Jane Doe was caused by any
means into human traff and the sexual exploitation while a minor and suftfered, as well as

continues to sufter, §@cant personal injuries and damages as a result.

@@

> UNICEF, The Fight Against Online Child Sex Trafficking, titps:/ /orwwunicetusa.org/stories /fight-
sgainst-online-child-sex-tratnicking /33815, Jan. 11, 2018.
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B.2. Sex trafficking of minors has exploded due to the marketplace of sexual
exploitation created by the Backpage website.

81. According to the United States Department of Homeland Security, in 2016, human
tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors generates billions of dollars each year in illegal
proceeds, making it more profitable than any transnational crime except drug tratticking.

82. While precise data concerning the black-market trade is scarce, es@es are there were
as many as 27 million victims of human trafticking and the sexual exploita%i\%@)of minors worldwide

0,

in 2013—including 4.5 million people trapped in sexual exploitation. @of‘teﬂ, the victims of sex
D
trafticking, including Jane Doe, are minors caused by any means 1rost1tutlon.

83. The United States Department of Justice has ’zas\@e) that more than half of the sex-
tratticking victims are 17 years old or younger. In 2014, t@ tional Center for Missing and Exploited
Children reported an 846% increase from 2010 to 20&@ reports of suspected child sex tratticking—
an increase the organization found to be “direc‘d@rrelated to the increased use of the internet to sell
children for sex.” With the help of online a@ertising, traftickers can maximize profits, evade law

. . . / . . . .
enforcement detection, and malntal%&gﬁtrol of victims by transporting them quickly between
locations. @

84. Both Texas ar@buston have not escaped this horrific trend. Recent media reports
indicate that Texas has @econd highest number of calls to the National Human Trafficking
Resources Center 1 @ation. Moreover, as recent as 2015, Houston was found to have the highest
number of trafﬁ@g victims in the nation.

85. nline advertising has transformed the commercial sex trade, and in the process has
contributed to the explosion of domestic sex trafticking. Sex trafticking previously took place (and
continues to through the aid of online advertising) on the streets, casinos, truck stops, and in other

physical locations. Now, most child sex tratficking, including the tratticking ot Jane Doe, occurred

online.

-13-



86. The Backpage website 1s the leading online marketplace for human tratticking and the
sexual exploitation of minors and commercial sex, including human trafticking and the sexual
exploitation of minors. According to the United States Senate Permanent Subcommittee on
Homeland Security and Government Affairs, Backpage 1s involved in 73% of all child trafticking
reports that the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children recetves fromig&@ general public
(excluding reports by Backpage itself). The National Association of Attonfieys’ General has aptly
described the Backpage website as a “hub” of “human trafticking, especiab@ trafficking of minors.”

87. The Backpage Defendants do not deny their site 1s us%@)r criminal activity, including
the sale of children for sex. As found by the United States Subcommittee Report, internal company
documents show that Backpage has long maintained a pra%z;@ of altering ads before publication by
deleting words, phrases, and images indicative of Chll%@ tratticking, and other sex trafticking, as
well as “educating” users how to make illegal ads f@%fostltutlon appear as legal ads for escorts.

88. For example, on July 28, 2011 %%Elzpage co-tounder Larkin cautioned Backpage CEO
Ferrer against publicizing the Backpag?> %@ndants’ moderation practices, explaining that “we need
to stay away from the very idea of ¢ i \the posts, as you know.”

89. Backpage had g 2 eason to conceal its editing practices: Those practices served to
sanitize the content of innu@@le advertisements for illegal transactions, including those prostituting
out and trafficking ]ar@e—even as the Backpage Defendants represented to the public and the

courts that 1t mer%@sted content others had created.

@. The Backpage Defendants’ ad sanitization process proves they knew of
their involvement in sex trafficking.

90. This practice by the Backpage Detendants of systematically editing its adult ads to
conceal child human trafticking and the sexual exploitation of minors has been in effect for almost a

decade. As early as 2008, the Backpage Defendants and their executives began instructing statf
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responsible for screening ads (known as moderators) to edit the text of adult ads to conceal the true
nature of the underlying transaction.
91. By October 2010, the Backpage Detendants and their executives formalized a process

of both manual and automated deletion of incriminating words and phrases, primarily through a

teature called the “Strip Term from Ad Filter.” &\ﬂ:
@
92. At the direction of CEO Ferrer, the company programme (thy electronic filter to

“strip”—that 1s, to delete—hundreds of words indicative of sex trafﬁ&&‘\l@ the sex trafticking of
%

minors and prostitution from ads before their publication. 0\@

93. The terms that the Backpage Defendants have autematically deleted from ads before

Q

22 < 22 << 22 < 22 <

publication include “Lolita,” “teenager,” “rape,” “young, %@er alert,” “little girl,” “teen,” “tresh,”
0

“nnocent,” and “school girl.” Q
o\@cj
94. When the user (such as Jane Doe’s@ﬁcker} submitted an adult ad containing one of
)
these “stripped” words, the Backpage Defené%xgts’ Strip Term from Ad Filter would automatically
delete the discrete word and the rernaind%j@f the ad would be published.
AN
\,
95. While the Strip Te@m Ad Filter changed nothing about the true nature of the

advertised transaction or the rea of the person being sold for sex (such as Jane Doe, who was 15
)

years old) the filter would s@ the ads so they looked (but were not) “cleaner than ever.”

96. Manuab@ng entailed the deletion of language similar to the words and phrases that
the Strip Term f@ Ad Filter automatically deleted—including terms indicative of the sexual
exploitation @opos ed sexual assault of minors, including Jane Doe. By The Backpage Defendants’
themselves estimated that by late 2010, they were editing “70 to 80% of ads” in the adult section,
whether manually or automatically.

97. Along with its automatic Strip Term Filter and Manual Editing, The Backpage

Defendants also reprogrammed their electronic filters to coach human traffickers looking to exploit
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minors using Backpage on how to post “clean” ads selling minors and other victims, including Jane
Doe, to be sexually assaulted.

98. Initially, when a user attempted to post an ad with a forbidden word, the user would
recetve an error message identitying the problematic word choice to “help” the user, as Backpage
CEO Ferrer puts it. For example, a user advertising sex with a “teen” would get@%ermr message

@
“sorry, teen 1s a banned term.” By simply redrafting the ad, the user would@ermit‘ced to post a
ENS

sanitized version. O

N

99.  Backpage employed a similarly helpful error messa @@s “age verification” process

of adult ads. In October 2011, Ferrer directed his technology cu tant to create an error message

Q

N
when a user supplied an age under 18 years. The message W@@ appear informing the trafticker that
“Oops! Sorry, the ad poster must be over 18 years of C%e@ With a quick adjustment to the poster’s

N
age, the ad would post despite the fact that the ad@ement was still that for the sexual exploitation
)

o

100.  In November 2010, Ferr@@ong with the Backpage Defendants, concluded that the
N

and sexual assault of a2 minor.

error message method of sanitizing r and other sex tratticking advertisements on Backpage was
inefticient when the customer th Ives was responsible for redratting the ad after the error message.
® )
Theretore, instead of havi\@; human tratficker or exploiter posting an advertisement edit the ad
after submission, Ferr@dered Backpage to implement a system to “strip out a term after the
Q\Q
customer submits %%Q\\fad and before the ad appears in the moderation queue.” This meant that upon
the submissi@@an advertisement containing one of the banned words related to human tratficking
or the sexual exploitation of minors, the banned word would be automatically deleted from the
advertisement instantaneously before any moderator screening. After the term was automatically

deleted due to the Strip Term from Ad Filter, the moderator would then be sent the advertisement

and given the ability to continue to fix any other signs indicative of the sexual of minors. The Strip
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Term from Ad Filter concealed the illegal nature of countless ads, including those used to victimize
and traftic Jane Doe, and systematically deleted words indicative of child sex tratficking and the sexual
exploitation of minors before the ads even reached moderators.

101.  This sanitization process described above was purposeful on the part of the Backpage
Detendants or was undertaken with the knowledge that its sanitization process w%iﬁcoumging and
assisting human trattickers and exploiters to exploit minors and other vicﬁms@luding Jane Doe.

102.  The Senate Subcommittee Report found the Backpag&@ndants and Backpage
employees knew the adult section ads were for prostitution and that ﬁ@deratots’ job was to sanitize
them. The Backpage Defendants also knew that advertisers u its site extensively for child sex

o
tratticking. Despite this knowledge, the Backpage Defencég§§s refused to act in a reasonable and
responsible manner to these complaints—but instead % the sanitization process to avoid potential
5
criminal investigations and enhance sex trafﬁcker@ity to exploit minors while going undetected.
)

103.  Moreover, the Backpage Defeg%gnts did not implement the sanitation process on an
ad hoc basis, but in a systematic manne; Wit demonstrated a clear company policy to help human
trattickers avoid law enforcement é& tion and continue the victimization and sexual assault of
minors, including Jane Doe, and er young women against their will.

104. In Decemb@% The Backpage Defendants and their executives prepared a training
sesston for their team@moderators on the sanitization process. The PowerPoint presentation

)

prepared for the séc%ﬁ%n instructed moderators to fully implement the Adult Moderation pre-posting
review queu@nuary 1, 2010.

105. Most importantly, the presentation explained that “Terms and code words indicating
illegal activities require removal of ad or words. Backpage executives kept their word and formalized
and fully implemented the company-wide sanitation process in early 2010. In April 2010, Ferrer

emailed a note to himselt with the subject line “Adult clean up tasks,” Ferrer confirmed that as of
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April 2010, staff were “moderating ads on a 24/7 basis.” In a section of the note, Ferrer noted that
“Ads with bad images or bad test [sic—text| will have the image removed or the offending text
removed.” In a section titled “Additional Steps,” Ferrer said “text” could be cleaned up more as users
become more creative.

106.  Ferrer and the Backpage Defendants did not just discuss ways to m%&he sanitization
process of human trafticking and sexual exploitation of minor advertiseme@ ore effective, but
actively engaged in updating the word bank of terms to make the adult s@n appear “cleaner than
ever.” For example, in a December 1, 2010, email addressed to B%@age moderators and Ferrer,

Padilla stated: \

0

Between everyone’s manual moderations, bo @ the queue and on the
site, and the Strip Term from Ad Fﬂters os are cleaner than ever
in the Adult section.

\
i

) . .
In an effort to strengthen the ﬁ@grs even more and avoid the repetitive
task of manually removing(the same phrases every day, every
moderator starts making a@t of phrases you manually remove on a

regular basis? @

Included in yo %ts should be popular misspellings of previously
banned ten@@t are still slipping by.

@

T(%@ unnecessary duplicates, I'm attaching a spreadsheet with the
u

m rrent list of coded terms set to be stripped out.

107. @: spreadsheet attached to Padilla’s email indicates that the following words (among

others) were automatically deleted from adult ads by the Strip Term from Ad Filter before ads were

published:
o Lolita (and 1ts misspelled variant, lollita)
. Teenage
. Rape
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. Young
108.  Moreover, multiple documents and communications from the Backpage Defendants
demonstrate the inclusion of these and other terms in the Strip Term from Ad Filter. Over the course

of the next several months, Backpage added additional words to the Strip Term from Ad Filter,

including: &\ﬂ:

. Amber alert g
° Little girl X

. Teen NS
° Fresh . §
NS

° Innocent
] School Girl @
109.  When a user submitted an adult ad containin \e of the above forbidden words, the
@
Backpage Defendants’ Strip Term from Ad Filter would@nediately delete the discrete word and the

remainder of the ad would be published after mo@r review. Of course, the Strip Term from Ad
Filter changed nothing about the real age of %@rson being sold for sex or the real nature of the
advertised transaction. Nor was Backpagg @fendants’ goal to fix these things.

110. By July 2010, The . ?ge Defendants were praising moderation staft for their
editing eftorts. Ferrer circulated @bagenda tor a July 2010 meeting of The Backpage Defendants’
Phoenix statt and applaude@@%rators tor their work on “adult content” and encouraging Backpage
statt to keep up the g(g\( ork. Ferrer elaborated in an August 2010 email that Backpage currently
had a staft of 20 n@%@ators working 24 /7 to remove any sex act pictures and other code words for

@)
sex for moneyg@

B.4. The Backpage Defendants sanitized, instead of deleting, ads that
sexually exploited minors.

111.  For a bref period in 2010, the Backpage Detendants appeared to have second
thoughts about facilitating and encouraging human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors

through the sanitation of Adult Page advertisements. In September of 2010, in response to pressure

-19-



trom Village Voice executives to “get the site as clean as possible,” Backpage “empower|ed]” Phoenix-
based moderators “to start deleting ads when the violations are extreme and repeated offenses.” On
September 4, 2010, when Craigslist, the company’s chief competitor, shut down its entire adult section,
the Backpage Defendants recognized it was “an opportunity” and “[a]lso a time when we need to
make sure our content is not illegal due to expected public scrutiny” (note: not r@l obligation to
sexually exploited minors such as Jane Doe). The Backpage Defendants@tally responded by
expanding the list of forbidden terms that could trigger the complet&@ion of an entire ad—
whether by operation of an automated filter or by moderators. Despit@ally taking a step in the right
direction, the Backpage Defendants soon began to recognizet the deletion of ads with illegal

content was bad for business. Ferrer explained his rationatb@t ads should be sanitized instead of
D

deleted to the company’s outside technology Consultan%@sertN et:

[

N
We are in the process of remox@ and pissing off a lot of users

who will migrate elsewhere. I like to go back to having our
moderators remove bad conte%gm a post and then locking the post
trom being edited.

112.  This more consum%@ndly approach chosen by Ferrer and the Backpage
Defendants was done in order towensure that posts were sanitized in a way that avoided law
enforcement detection and wai@ to “teach” the human trafficker or exploiter what they did wrong,
This methodical and Calc% d decision made by the Backpage Defendants to tocus all of its etforts
on sanitizing instea ernovmg advertisements of human trafficking and sexual exploitation of
minors was done §ole @gy tor the Backpage Defendants’ own financial gain and with complete disregard
tor the safety@wctlms including Jane Doe.

113.  Backpage also programmed the Strip Term from Ad Filter to strip scores of words
indicative of prostitution and the sexual exploitation of minors from ads before publication. For ads

submitted to the section advertising escorts for hire, the filter deleted words describing every

imaginable sex act as well as common terms of the trade such as “full service,” “Pay 2 Play,” and “no
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limits.” In addition, the Backpage Detendants programmed the filter to edit obvious prostitution price
lists by deleting any time increments less than an hour (e.g. $50 for 15 minutes) and to strip references
to a website called “The Erotic Review” or “I'ER”—a prominent online review site for prostitution.

114. The Backpage Defendants designed the Strip Term from Ad Filter to delete,
without a trace, hundreds of words and phrases indicative of prostitution fro:%ds before their
publication—cloaking those advertisements with the appearance of le@ while concealing

N

their true intent. @9
115. By February 2011, Ferrer was boasting that the stri @ sanitization system “aftfects
almost every adult ad” on Backpage. Ferrer continued to boastt it was “pretty cool” to see how
aggressively Backpage was using the strip out function to C%ﬁl@l the advertisements true purpose—
human tratficking and the sexual exploitation of OH%Q The Backpage Defendants and their
N
executives continually praised the results of this ef@ive content-editing effort: “[TThe consensus is
that we took a big step in the right direction’%gy)editing instead of deleting illegal advertisements),
Ferrer told Backpage executive Padllla @id that the “content looks great” and The Backpage
Detendants should keep their goa&‘mme the content down even further while keeping good
content and users.”

116.  The Back@@)efendants internal company communications demonstrate the
Backpage Defendant%@}@ their executives’ actual knowledge that the purpose of Backpage’s
systematic editing : to sanitize prostitution and sexual exploitation of minors advertisements to
avoid State @.@w Enforcement repercussions against Backpage for encouraging and promoting
human trafticking as well as the sexual assault and sexual exploitation of minors. As explained in an

October 10, 2010 Backpage internal email from Padilla to Backpage moderators regarding Backpage’s

sanitation of adult ads: “it’s the language in the ads that 1s really killing us with the Attorneys General.”
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Similarly, Ferrer explained the need for a special “Clean Up” of Backpage’s adult section in advance
of a day on which he expected the “Attorney General investigators to be browsing for escorts.”

B.5. The Backpage Defendants approved Backpage’s facilitation of the sex
trafficking of minors, including Jane Doe.

117.  Ferrer personally directed and approved the addition of new words to the Strip Term
trom Ad Filter related to the tratficking and prostitution of underage victims. F()t\@ﬂple, Ferrer told
Padilla in a November 17, 2011 email that the word “lolita” is code for un gg%d girl [sic]. A similar
understanding led Ferrer to add the words “daddy” and “little girl” to @@1}) Term from Ad Filter.
In February 2011, CNN ran a story about a 13-year-old girl nam@lena who was sold for sex on
Backpage. The report noted that “suspect ads with taglines su@ ‘Daddy’s Little Girl” are common”
on the Backpage website. Ferrer’s remedy instead of rﬁ@(%g this content from Backpage was to
email the CNN story to Padilla and instruct him to a@daddy” and “little girl” to the strip out filter.

118.  Similarly, in a June 7, 2011 emai@er told a Texas law enforcement ofticial that a
word found in one Backpage ad amber aler@ “either a horrible marketing ploy or some kind of

D |
bizarre new code word for an und%@d person.” Ferrer told the Texas ofticial that he would
torbid the phrase (not remove the@vertisements)—without explaining that, inside the Backpage
Detendants’ operations, this r@t the word would be automatically deleted from advertisements to
conceal their true nature\ rrer forwarded this email chain to Padilla and instructed Backpage
employees to add alert” to the automatic strip out filter. A June 11, 2012, version of the filter
word list indicat@@lat “amber alert” was indeed automatically deleted by the Strip Term from Ad
Filter before the’advertisement reached moderators. In short, Backpage and Ferrer added such terms
to the Strip Term from Ad Filter with full awareness of their implications for child sexual exploitation.

119.  These actions by Ferrer included personally ensuring that known sex tratfickers’

accounts were not blocked on Backpage and that sex traftickers could post on Backpage with impunity

and without recourse from Backpage. For example, Backpage locked the account of “Urban Pimp”
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tor posting numerous ads for sex. When his ads were temporarily blocked, Urban Pimp complained
to the Backpage Defendants that his advertisements for sex were blocked and that he was trying to
post advertisements for sex in 50 cities all across the United States. Rather than report Urban Pimp
to law enforcement or ban Urban Pimp from Backpage, Ferrer advised Urban Pimp that he had
unlocked his account and that if his account did not work “email me back direct.” Q

120.  As a matter of policy, the Backpage Defendants moreov@ose to err against
reporting potential child sexual exploitation in favor of retaining its cust@@%ﬁ base and avoiding law
enforcement review of the Backpage Defendants’ actions. For examplg) in June 2012, the Backpage
Defendants mstructed its outsourced third-party moderatogsly to delete suspected child-sex
advertisements “IF YOU REALLY VERY SURE TH%@ERSON IS UNDERAGE.” In a
similar email, a Backpage supervisor instructed intet;n%@deration staft: “Young ads do not get
deleted unless they are clearly a child.” Back &\u ervisors not only encouraged non-deletion

y y p y &

of ads involving the sexual exploitation of mfx%g;sj, but actively instructed moderators not to report
advertisements exploiting children to tlli tional Center for Missing and Exploited Children. For
example, 1n an email exchange da&y 11, 2013, Vaught, a Backpage supervisor, instructed a
moderator that she “probably WQ) not have reported” the advertisement despite the fact that the
woman in the ad looked c@ged, underage, and had bruises. In chastising the moderator for her
decision, Vaught noted@ “these are the kind of reports the cops question us about” and that while
she tinds ads “like @@Q(With clear signs of abuse and tratticking) she does not typically send them to
the National @r tor Missing and Exploited Children.

B.6. The Backpage Defendants ordered employees not to delete ads that
clearly exploited minor victims of human trafficking.

121.  After an advertisement had already been through the Strip Term from Ad Filter and
passed to moderators, the Backpage Defendants implicitly and explicitly prevented moderators to

reject entire ads due to indications of prostitution, child prostitution, and human tratficking.
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Documents from the Backpage Defendants indicate that the company permitted moderators to delete
only a de minimis share of adult ads in their entirety. In January 2011, Ferrer estimated that about five
adult sex for money postings are removed out of every 1,000—which equates to only five percent of
advertisements that promote prostitution as well as human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of
minors being removed from Backpage by The Backpage Defendants. This lo@emoval rate of
advertisements promoting human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of m@@ms by design. For
example, on October 24, 2010, Padilla emailed the supervisor of Backp@ontmct moderatots to
inform her of the edit over delete policy. The email subject line readO‘g@Jr crew can edit” and went:

[Your team] should stop Failing ads and begin ¢diting ... as long as

your crew is editing and not removing the ad°ely, we shouldn't

upset too many users. Your crew has pepmission to edit out text

violations and images and then approve @ .

122.  In editing advertisements that clearly&rﬁsed the sexual exploitation of minors and
human tratficking, moderators were instructed @e Backpage Defendants to systematically remove
words indicative of criminality before publisl@g an ad (assuming that the ad still appeared criminal
after making it through the Strip W%%@lter). As stated by Backpage Employee A in the Senate
Subcommittee Report who work@as a Backpage moderator from 2009 through 2015, the
moderator’s goal was to remo@ey phrases that made the ad sound like a prostitute ad rather than
an escort ad, dancing arom«q\@e legality of the ad. Backpage Employee A explained the Backpage
Defendants Wanted\§%one to use the term “escort,” even though the individuals placing
the ads were cl@@y prostitutes. Therefore, the Backpage Defendants were systematically through
both explicit convert means helping its users turn an intended illegal advertisement for human
tratticking or the sexual exploitation of a minor into a seemingly legal escort advertisement—all while
concealing the users’ true intent.

123.  Testimony under oath by former Backpage moderator Adam Padilla, brother of

Backpage executive Andrew Padilla, tracks Backpage Employee A’s account. In an August 2, 2016
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deposition, Adam Padilla testitied that deleting ads for illegal conduct, rather than editing out the

indicia of 1illegality to provide a fagade of legality, would have cut into company profits:

Ar My responsibildly was to make the ads okay o run Bve on

the site, beeause having to get pid of the ad sltopether was bad

for business. And so you would want fo, vou know, make it\ﬁ?
take out any of the bad siafl in the ad so that B m&z}(&@z}

FUL .. @

3 When you say that you viewed vour job responst @ti o be
to take out the bad stull in ads, vou're refereing'ty what we
discussed earlier with regard to images that sug ﬁg@é{i that the
ad was advertising money for sex or content '&-.%}@s}ggmmd the
ad was for an advertisement for money for &g\ orrect?

N

=i

A That is exactly correct 308

9

124.  Padilla further testified that mod@ even edited live ads that were reported for

. . N\ . .
“Inappropriate Content” by users. Accord C?o Padilla, if moderators saw an ad that had

9

inappropriate content that suggested sex foy money or images that suggested sex for money, they
NS
would remove the offending larg%and repost the ad. This was ordered by the Backpage
Defendants despite it being “com\ﬁglon knowledge” that removing sex for money language before
Q
posting does not change th@ﬁ& nature of the advertised transaction.
N
S
(S
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A {1t would be protly much common knowiedge that s still
going o ran. o ¢ person is still going to .. do what they
wanted to do, rogardiess.

& And do you agres with me i you removed language from an

ad that batantly sells—or says that "'m willing fo have sex
with you for money,” snd then vou pest the remainder, y@n&
know ss the person who edited the ad, that the ad is samm@
who is teving to sell sex for money, eorrsct? &@

A Yoy 206 0&@

S
125.  Not only did the Backpage Detendants p%@t moderators from deleting

Q

advertisements, but the Backpage Detendants moderators t?@elves used Backpage for prostitution

%)
services. For example, Backpage Employee C explained@ at least one of her coworkers contacted

[

and visited prostitutes using Backpage ads and t@is colleagues about the encounters. Similarly,

)
Backpage Employee A related that some Backe moderators visited massage parlors that advertised

on Backpage. Given the clear company E@y and corporate culture of Backpage, those employees
NS
who felt that the corporate policy to @%ﬂage and assist users to disguise their human tratticking and

sexual exploitation of minor ads %&ge wrong did not voice their concerns out of fear for retaliation.
Q
126.  Although t@kpage Detendants’ role in facilitating human tratficking as well as the

sexual exploitation ofg@m was apparent to its employees, company management reprimanded

QO

employees who m 1alized this in writing. On October 8, 2010, Padilla and a Backpage moderator

O

made that pot @ar by ordering moderators not to leave notes in user accounts, even those who are
long time term-of-use violators. Specitically, Padilla states in the October 8, 2010 emaul:

Backpage and you in particular, cannot determine if any user on the
site 1n [sic] mnvolved with prostitution. Leaving notes on our site that
imply that we’re aware of prostitution, or in any position to define it,
1s enough to lose your job over. There was not one mention of
prostitution in the power point presentation. That was a presentation
designed to create a standard for what images are allowed and not
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allowed on the site. If you need a definition of “prostitution” get a
dictionary. Backpage and you are in no position to re-define it.

This 1sn’t open for discussion. If you don't’ agree with what I'm saying
completely, you need to find another job.

127.  InJanuary 2013, a moderator copied similar notes into an email to a supervisor: “Could

not delete ad. An escort ad suggested that they don't want a non GFE so I am ﬁé\@gming they are

@

promote [sic| prostitution”. ‘ N
@)
128.  After an apparent telephone conversation, the moderat rote the supervisor to
“apologize” saying that she had to remove the oftfending picture and @idn't want to lose the notes.”

The supervisor suggested that the moderator communicate in G%@hﬂe another supervisor stressed
via email that the moderator follow the protocol and not go 1@demﬂed explanation. These practices
have continued as recently as August 2016, when Back%@modemnon supervisor Vaught requested
that contract moderators not use the phrase prom@ sex, but should instead say “adult ad.”

129.  Despite these admonitions to rﬁ&\ejrators by the Backpage Detfendants, as well as their
executives and supervisors, the language g@ult ads (both edited and unedited) leave little doubt that
the underlying transactions involv%:an trafficking as well as the sexual assault and sexual
exploitation of minors. For exam@ in a March 2016 internal email, Backpage moderator supervisors
were reminded that the fol@ﬁg) terms were being wrongfully removed from ads, including: PSE
(Porn Star Experienceg@n Star, Full Pleasure, Full Satistaction, Full Hour, Quickie (even with a

QO

price accompanyir@ term) and GFE—which stands for girlfriend experience—a code word for

prostitution. @@

B.7. The Backpage Defendants’ ownership structure is designed to hide the
Backpage website’s true ownership through the use of shell companies.

130. By 2012, Village Voice Media Holdings changed to Medalist Holdings, LLC, a privately
held Delaware entity owned by Lacey, Larkin, Scott Spear, Brunst, and two of Larkin’s children. A

February 2015 Agreement and Plan of Recapitalization tor Medalist stated that Larkin served as CEO
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of the company, and Larkin and Lacey retained 42.76% and 45.12% of Medalist shares, respectively.
Brunst, who served as CFO, owned 5.67% of the company and Spears owned 4.09%.

131. At the time, Medalist was Backpage’s ultimate corporate parent—tive shell companies
removed. Medalist owned Leeward Holdings, which owned Dartmoor Holdings, LLC, which owned
1C Holdings, LLC, which owned Backpage. According to Backpage’s tax accounta@@v/fedalist and all
its subsidiaries filed a single corporate tax return. In addition, Backpage had [Sejvice agreement with

another of Medalist’s ultimate subsidiaries, Website Technologies, E&@,}? under which Website

?”\9
Technologies pretormed most of Backpage’s outward-facing operﬁ@s. Prior to its sale in 2014,

Q

AN
-9

3

below 1s a chart of Backpage’s corporate structure.

132.  On @mber 29, 2014, Medalist entered into a Letter of Intent for the sale of
Backpage for $6&@nﬂlion to a Dutch corporation. The Backpage Detendants have long sought to
obscure the Q‘dty of the purchaser. According to a contemporaneous report in the Dallas Business
Jonrnal, the “purchasing company’s name was not disclosed, pending regulatory filings in the European
Union.” When questioned about the sale in a June 19, 2015 interview, The Backpage Detendants’

General Counsel, Elizabeth McDougall, claimed she had no information about the transaction except
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that Backpage had been sold to a Dutch entity. McDougall added that she did not even know the
name of the new holding company.

133.  Infact, the purchaser was McDougall’s boss, CEO Ferrer. The December 2014 Letter
of Intent listed the buyer as UGC Tech Group, a Dutch partnership headed by Ferrer. The seller was
defendant Camarillo Holdings. The transaction was styled as a sale of the mem&hip interest in
Detendant Dartmoor Holdings, another shell limited liability corporation that@ed Backpage, along
with Website Technologies, LLLC. The signatories on the Letter of In@ere Brunst, named as
“CFO” ot Camarillo Holdings, and Ferrer, acting as “Director” of U@T ech Group The sale was to
be financed with a five-year loan at 7% interest from Camarillings to UGC Tech Group for
the full amount of the $600 million purchase price. A consu&%@ﬁrm engaged by Medalist concluded,
however, that the sale was not an arms-length transa%@and instead was infected by selt-dealing.

[

Rather than an arms-length sale, Lacey and Lark@aned Ferrer, as Backpage CEO, hundreds of
millions of dollars in an entirely seller—ﬁnag@\djemployee buyout. Under the Letter of Intent,
moreover, Lacey and Larkin retained si%n}(f&j@ﬁnt financial and operational control over Backpage. The
pair, for example, are entitled to a@d loan repayments, earn-outs on future profits, and a 30%
participation in any future sale @ company in excess of the purchase price. Moreover, Larkin and

, e , , ,
Lacey retained a security ffiterest over all Backpage assets, all membership and stock interest in

Backpage, and all Back@ bank accounts.
o\©
134. Fuf&rmore, the Letter of Intent subjects Ferrer to significant restrictions on his
management@ company until the loan is repaid. Ferrer cannot sell Backpage, assign the loan to
another borrower, or even change accountants or outside counsel without approval from Lacey and
Larkin. The sale was conditional on Ferrer providing a “five-year business plan satisfactory to the

Seller in its sole and absolute discretion.” Ferrer, moreover, also committed to submit to Lacey and

Larkin for approval an annual budget, monthly and quarterly balance sheets, and annual audited
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tinancial statements. Ferrer also made covenants to give Lacey and Larkin electronic access to The
Backpage Detendant’s bank accounts and ftull access to The Backpage Defendant’s books and records.
In addition, Ferrer could not, without approval, change the company’s organizational structure,
salartes, banking relationships, or place of domicile. Moreover, according to a loan agreement later
executed in connection with the sale, Ferrer could not engage in any line of busix&other than the
business engaged in on the date of the sale. @\@@

135.  Recent reports contfirm the significant level of operaﬁonsx@ol—as well as financial

N

interest—Lacey and Larkin retain over Backpage. The declaration orting the September 2016

@

California arrest warrants for Lacey, Larking, and Ferrer, for exa state that “while Ferrer currently

runs the day to day operations for Backpage, he and other hlg@vel personnel in Backpage’s structure
report regularly to Larkin and Lacey. According to the %@ ation, moreover, Lacey and Larking also

“regularly receive bonuses from Backpage bank as@&ts For instance, in September of 2014, Lacey
and Larkin each received a $10 million bonus.’%\l}\lérefore, it 1s undeniable that Lacey and Larkin from
2014-2015 played a significant role in T ackpage Defendants actions and continue to have a

N
significant stake in Backpage’s oper@%&.

B.8. Backpa an alter ego of Ferrer, Lacey, and Larkin.
)

136.  The sale Co@lated in the December 29, 2014 Letter of Intent was executed in a
series of transactions @@pfﬂ 22,2015 tor a total purchase price of $603 million. With the help of a
consultant called tl@&orpag Group, a fiduciary and trust company based in Curacoa, Ferrer actually
created two @@es to serve as the direct buyers of Backpage domestic and foreign operations,
respectively. Atlantische Bedrijven (a partnership that purchased Backpage’s U.S. Operations) and

UGC Tech Group (a partnership that purchased Backpage’s foreign operations). Both of these

companies are owned, operated, controlled, and managed by Ferrer, through five Delaware-based
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limited liability companies—Detendants Amstel River Holdings, Lupine Holdings, Kickapoo River
Investments, CF Holdings GP, and CF Acquisitions.

137.  Atlantisch Bedrjven bought Backpage’s domestic operations for $526 million by
purchasing the assets of Dartmoor Holdings (one of Backpage’s shell limited liability corporation
parents) from Defendant Vermillion Holdings, LLC, which also loaned rnm—@%fo Atlantische
Bedrijven for the purchase. As a consequence, Atlantische Bedrijven as of to@wns Backpage and
Website Technologies, among other entities. For the sale of Backpage’s f@@ operations, the parties
executed a similar series of transactions, involving slightly ditferent @@omte entities on the buyer’s
side, for a purchase price of approximately $77 million. For the purposes of these transactions, the

Q

buyer and borrower was UGC Tech Group, whose sole %@(%ml partner was CF Holdings, GP a

Delaware-based limited liability corporation owned ang@@rated by Ferrer, the managing member.

138.  According to a tax partner at a co@ng tirm engaged on Backpage-related matters,
)

this unusual structure—involving multiple laye%gof holding companies, both domestic and foreign—
provide no tax benefit to The Backpage dants. In fact, all profits within the corporate structure

tlow up to the U.S. based Amstel Ri@ldings (of which Ferrer is the only member) for tax purposes

and all Dutch entities are ignor@?mnst confirmed in an email to the consulting tirm, obtained by
)

the United States Subcom@}gge investigating The Backpage Defendants’ long history of human

N

tratticking, that Atlantis@edrijven 1s subject to United State tax on its earnings and serves as nothing
&

more than a “pass @ugh” entity owned by Ferrer, a United States citizen.

C. @LEGATIONS REGARDING THE HOTEL DEFENDANTS

C.1. Human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors is a rampant,
well-known problem in the hotel industry.

139.  According to the Polaris Project, one of the most commonly reported venues for sex
tratticking to the National Human Trafticking Hotline 1s hotels and motels. It has long been

recognized that exploiters and tratfickers use hotel and motel rooms when setting up “dates” between
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victims of sex tratficking and those individuals purchasing sex. Traftickers have long capitalized on
the hotel industry’s refusal to adopt companywide anti-tratficking policies, train staft on what to look
tor and how to respond, establish a safe and secure reporting mechanism, as well as the seclusion and
privacy of hotel rooms. As aptly stated in a publication by Cornell University on the issue, “the
hospitality industry 1s undoubtedly involved in the sex trafticking industry...and@%refore have an
inherent responsibility to deter the crime and can be liable for failing to do s@ccotding toa 2012
BEST study, 63% of trafticking incidents happen in hotels, ranging frorn%@%ﬁy to economy, with the
majority of victims being children. The ease of access and anon ﬂ@of hotels coupled with the
internet websites like Backpage has led to an explosion in chilxual exploitation nationwide and
S

<

140.  In response to this horrific trend in tl@@tel industry, several industry leaders and
&N

particularly in Houston.

municipalities, including the City of Baltimore a@mte of Connecticut, now require mandatory
training on how to recognize and respond to th%@?;ns of human trafficking and the sexual exploitation
of minors. In spotting signs of human tr@afK ing and the sexual exploitation of minors, such as paying
for a room with cash or a pre—pai\ \1‘[ card, another guest lingering outside the room for long
periods of time, several guests c@) (ng and going from the hotel without checking into a room, and
minor children paying for r@pg, a responsible hotel 1s able to train statf that can mitigate and prevent
human trafficking andd@exual exploitation of minors from occurring on their premise.

141. Th&é&%ﬂ‘dment 1s re-affirmed by the United States Department of Homeland Security’s
Blue Campa@% end human tratficking. In a recent Blue Campaign bulletin, the Department of
Homeland Security outlines that traffickers have long used the hotel industry as a hotbed for human

tratticking and has recommended policies and procedures that the industry can take to help prevent

human tratficking and the sexual exploitation of minors.
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C.2. Jane Doe was repeatedly exploited at the Hotel Defendants’ properties.
142.  During 2014, Jane Doe was repeatedly exploited at the Hotel Defendants’ properties
by her trafticker.
143.  Jane Doe would be instructed by her tratficker to meet child molesters at their hotel
located at 8201 Southwest Freeway in Houston, Texas. &\ﬂ:
@ )
144.  Each of the Hotel Detendants refused to take any steps lert the authorities,
propetly intervene in the situation, or take reasonable security steps to @frove awareness of sex

trafficking and/or prevent the sexual exploitation of minors at thei@%erﬁe&

145.  This failure lead to Jane Doe’s continued sexual&?p ottation and sexual assault while
0\ . .
the Hotel Detendants turned a blind eye to the plague of hur@ﬁé@fafﬁckiﬂg and the sexual exploitation
Q
of minors at their location. Q
o\@cj

146.  Upon information and belief, this f@%ione to maximize profits by:

\
a. Reducing the cost of trﬁ%ing employees and managers of how to spot the signs
of human trafticking @1 the sexual exploitation of minors and what steps to

take; @

p
NS

b. Not refusin@ rentals in order to fill vacant rooms, even if those rentals
were to min ho were being exploited by human trattickers, including Jane
Doe;

Q>

C. Lo@ security costs by not having proper security measures, including a

C certified security guard to help prevent human tratticking at the hotel

lggation; and
LR 2
G
d. & Cutting down on the cost of employing lawyers to properly respond to law
enforcement subpoenas requesting security footage and other information to
§ assist in the prosecution of human traftickers.
CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST FACEBOOK
D. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—NEGLIGENCE

147.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.
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148.  Asauser onits website, Facebook owed a duty to Jane Doe to warn her of the known
dangers of grooming and recruitment on Facebook by sex tratfickers.
149.  The danger sex traftickers posed to users such as Jane Doe was known to Facebook.

150.  Facebook failed to exercise this duty and was negligent in one or more of the following,

non-exclusive particulars: &\ﬂ:
a. Failure to warn of the dangers of grooming; @@
b. Failure to warn of the dangers of recruitment; @%7
C. Failure to implement awareness campaigns og §afeguards to ensure that users,

including minors, were aware of sex trafﬁcsing its website;

d. Failure to implement any other meaningfd)h procedure to ensure its users were
adequately warned of the dangers poséd\by sex tratfickers; and

e. Failure to exercise ordinary care@ reasonably prudent person would have
done under the same or similar\@rcumstances.

N

151.  Each of Facebook’s negligent ac@ omissions, singularly or collectively, constituted
)

negligence and proximately caused legal injuré%o Jane Doe.

@)

E. SECOND CAUSE OF ACT k N—GROSS NEGLIGENCE

152.  Jane Doe incorpora@ ch foregoing allegation.

153.  Facebook’s acts@%omissions constitute gross neglect.

154. Viewed ob@vely trom the standpoint of Facebook at the time of the incident,
Facebook’s acts andQ o@@i@dons involved an extreme degree of risk, considering the probability and
magnitude of the &Etial harm to Jane Doe.

155. @s a result of Facebook’s gross neglect, Jane Doe was exposed to and did sustain
serious injury.

156.  Facebook’s gross negligence directly and proximately caused Jane Doe’s injuries.

157.  Exemplary damages are warranted for Facebook’s gross negligence.
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F. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION—CPRC § 98.002

158.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.

159.  Each of Facebook’s negligent acts and omussions, singularly or collectively, constituted
negligence and proximately violate Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002.

160.  Facebook had a duty not to knowingly benefit from trafticking of%sons, including
Jane Doe. C}@)

)

161.  Facebook breached this duty by knowingly facilitating the {@9 rafticking of Jane Doe,
including by: @9
a. Increasing profits by not using advertising space for public service

announcements regarding the dan of entrapment, grooming, and

recruiting methods used by sex Uaff&%s on Facebook;

Q

b. Increasing profit margins due to@zer operations cost of not implementing

mandatory public service ann ements for those who sign up for Facebook
regarding the dangers of e ment and grooming used by sex trattickers on

Facebook; @

c. Increasing profit margins due to lower operations cost by not having to hire
human trafticking @gperts to coordinate Facebook’s awareness campaign

regarding the %@s of entrapment and grooming used by sex tratfickers on

Facebook;
O

d. Raising adwertising fees by extending its “user base” to include sex traftickers
by not e@ng in a public service awareness campaign regarding the dangers
of eﬁtj@nent and grooming used by sex tratfickers on Facebook;

‘\_/\

feguards requiring verification of the identity of all user’s on Facebook;

e. @asing profit margins due to lower operation cost by not implementing
<

&
@%\
t. © Increasing profit margins as a result of continued customer loyalty and
theretore increased “user” numbers used to extract higher advertiser fees by
@ creating a breeding ground for sex traffickers to stalk and entrap victims.

162.  Facebook has recerved financial benefits as a result of these acts and omissions by
continuing to turn a blind eye to human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors.
163.  Each of Facebook’s negligent acts and omussions, singularly or collectively, constituted

violations of Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002.
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CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST THE BACKPAGE DEFENDANTS

A. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—TCPRC 98

164.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.
165.  The Backpage Defendants’ acts, omissions, and commissions, taken separately and/or
together outlined above constitute a violation of Texas Civil Practice and Remedé@ode § 98.002.
pecifically, The Backpage Detendants had a duty not to knowingly ben@ om trafficking of
)
persons, including Jane Doe. . \@\9

166. At all relevant times, The Backpage Detendants bg@d this duty by knowingly

participating in the facilitation of tratficking minors, includina e Doe, by acts and omissions

Q

including, but not limited to: 7
v
a. Accepting advertising fees from t@ackpage website from human traftickers,
including Jane Doe’s trafﬁckecr%@spite actual and/or constructive knowledge
that those advertisements ¢ for illegal human tratticking, prostitution,
and/or sexual exploitati minors;

b. Designing and impleng the Strip Term from Ad Filter to automatically
sanitize advertisem@s intended to promote human tratficking, prostitution,
and/or the sexyal(exploitation of minors in an effort to maximize advertising

revenue, cus satisfaction, and avoid law enforcement detection of illegal
acts;
c. Designirg) and implementing, in order to maximize revenue, a manual

moderftio system intended to sanitize posted content advertising human
tr{th ing, prostitution, and/or the sexual exploitation of minors to give those
ﬁ. e appearance of promoting legal escort services as opposed to illegal

1ces;

&
d.@ Implementing a corporate policy to maximize revenue of sanitizing
@ advertisements promoting human trafficking, prostitution, and/or sexual
@ exploitation of minors instead of removing those advertisements from the
Backpage website or reporting those advertisements to the proper law
enforcement ofticers;

e. Knowingly implementing a corporate policy in order to maximize profit from
the adult section of the Backpage website that discouraged moderators and
employees of Backpage from contacting the authorities and/or advocacy
groups when advertisements on the Backpage website clearly promoted
human trafficking, prostitution, and/or sexual exploitation of minors;
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. Knowingly refusing to pull down advertisements (after Backpage had
internally sanitized the ad either manually or with the use of the Strip Term
from Ad Filter) that clearly demonstrated minors were being exploited and
trafficked for sex; and

g. Knowingly refusing to pull down advertisements after reports and/or
complaints that the advertisement was being used to exploit a minor.

167.  As described throughout this petition and above, the Backpage De@dants recerved

substantial financial benefits as a result of these acts and/or omissions. Mereover, the Backpage

)
Defendants recetved a direct financial benefit of the advertising fee paido@%ne Doe’s tratficker on
the Backpage website, sexually exploiting Jane Doe while she was Q@OL These acts, omissions,
and/or commissions were the producing, but for, and proxim@%;use of Jane Doe’s injuries and

Q

damages. Therefore, the Backpage Defendants are in v1olat@f Texas Civil Practice and Remedies
‘0

Code § 98.002. Q
(2

B.  SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—N@GENCE

168.  Jane Doe incorporates each fogf%@lg allegation.

169.  The Backpage Defendants@d a duty of care to operate the Backpage website in a
manner that did not sexually explo @@%mot children, including Jane Doe. Moreover, the Backpage
Defendants had a duty of care to @be reasonable steps to protect the foreseeable victims of the danger
created by their acts and o@?& including the danger created by their online marketplace for sex
trafficking and their act@%in perpetuating that marketplace by helping sex traftickers sanitize ads to
avold law enforcer@%@getecnon and post their ads.

170. @@ Backpage Detendants breached the foregoing duties because they knew, or should
have known, that adults working as sex tratfickers were using their website to post advertisements of
minor children for sex, including such advertisements of Jane Doe. Despite this knowledge, the

Backpage Detendants took no steps to protect those children, including Jane Doe.
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171.  As a direct and proximate result of the Backpage Detendants’ wrongful acts and

omissions, Jane Doe suftered, and continues to suffer, severe injuries and damages including, but not

limited to:
a. Past and tuture conscious physical pain and mental anguish;
b. Past and future medical expenses, including the expenses%ﬁ in reasonable
probability will be incurred in the future; and @
C. Past and tuture pain and sufttering. &@
C. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION—GROSS NEGLIGENCE Qﬁ\;&\

172.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation. ©\

173.  Jane Doe will show that the acts and/or om@ns of the Backpage Defendants
constitute gross negligence. The Backpage Defendants@ with willtul, wanton disregard, both
before and at the time of the incidents in question, giy@he extreme degree of risk of potential harm
to Jane Doe and others, of which the Backpage @danm were aware. Despite this knowledge, the
Backpage Defendants proceeded with the é% and omissions described above with conscious
indifference to the rights, safety, or wel a@@others, including Jane Doe. Accordingly, Jane Doe seeks
an award of exemplary damages ag@ the Backpage Defendants.

D. FOURTH CAUS@%ACTION—AIDING AND ABETTING

@)

174.  Jane Doe in@pomtes each foregoing allegation.

175. By tlle @@e of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, the Backpage Detendants
intentionally aide@ d abetted, by assisting and participating with, and by assisting or encouraging
each other, a@ as the other Defendants, to commit the tortious result—including, but not limited
to, violation of Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.002, negligence, outrage, and gross
negligence.

176. By the course of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, the Backpage Defendants

also intentionally aided and abetted, by assisting and participating with and by assisting or encouraging
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each other, as well as Jane Doe’s tratficker, in the commitment of the tortious acts between themselves
and along with each other Defendant.

177.  With respect to assisting or encouraging, the Backpage Detendants’ tortious acts, when
viewed individually and separate apart from each other and the other Defendants and Jane Doe’s
tratticker, were a breach of duty to Jane Doe and a substantial factor in causing t rtious activity
alleged herein. @\@@

178.  Moreover, each of the Backpage Defendants (a) had kno&x@ée that each member of
the Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s tratficker’s conduct Constﬂ@ a tort; (b) had the intent to
assist the other Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s trafﬁcker0 i@@mmit‘dng a tort; (c) gave the other

N
Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s tratficker assistance ﬁcgncouragement; and (d) assistance by

the Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe tratticker’s toré%@re substantial factors in causing the tort.

[

N
179.  With respect to assisting and parﬁ@ng, Jane Doe’s traftficker’s tortious result (a)

the Backpage Detendants provided substant%g\;sistance to Jane Doe’s trafficker and the other
Detendants in accomplishing the tortiogs /gg@hlt; (b) the Backpage Detendants’ own conduct, separate
trom Jane Doe’s trafticker and the &ef@ﬂdanm’ conduct, was a breach of duty to Jane Doe; and
(c) the Backpage Detendants’ p@paﬁon was a substantial factor in causing the tortious result.

180.  Jane Doe, @QQfore, seeks damages and remedies against each of the Backpage
Defendants individualb&@ﬁ the aiding and abetting alleged herein. As aiders-and-abettors, all of the

©

Backpage Defend&?@ are jointly and severally responsible with one another for the injuries and

damages suf@y Jane Doe.

E. FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION—CIVIL CONSPIRACY
181.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.
182.  Each of the Backpage Defendants entered into a civil conspiracy with the other

Detendants herein. The acts of this conspiracy clearly demonstrate that the result was to accomplish
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an unlawful purpose by unlawtul means, including, but not limited to, promoting and assisting human
trafttickers in promoting sexual exploitation of minors, including Jane Doe. The Backpage Detendants
had a meeting of the minds on the object of the conspiracy and its course of action, and at least one
or more of the Backpage Defendants, as alleged herein, committed at least one or more unlawtul, over
acts to further the object or course of action of the conspiracy. &\ﬂ:

183.  Jane Doe suftfered injury and damages as a direct and proxima@@lt of the wrongtul
act. The civil conspiracy alleged herein, and the individual predicate mi&x@yuct, wrongful acts, and
omissions alleged, were a direct, producing, and proximate cause of @t@niuﬁes and damages to Jane
Doe. The civil conspiracy alleged herein, and the individual prete misconduct, wrongtul acts, and
omissions alleged, were moreover a substantial factor in brirg%% about the injury and damages to Jane
Doe. Without such civil conspiracy alleged herein, anod @ﬁividual predicate misconduct, wrongtul
acts, and omisstons alleged, the injury and dama%%@uld not have occurred. Moreover, a person of
ordinary intelligence in the Backpage Defencf%g?s{ position would have foreseen that the damages
alleged herein might result from the i:iy' nspiracy alleged herein, and the individual predicate
misconduct, wrongful acts, and om}&&s Valleged.

184.  The damages an@iedies sought by Jane Doe for the civil conspiracy alleged herein,

)
and the individual predicaté @:onduct, wrongful acts, and omissions alleged, include the following:
P & g

a. o@l damages;
)
b. §direct damages;

§ consequential damages;

d. exemplary damages;

e. thata constructive trust be placed upon proceeds, funds, property, or anything
else of value obtained by, or as a result of, the civil conspiracy;

t. equitable remedy of disgorgement—that all profits of the Defendants from
the misconduct be disgorged in tavor of the Plaintitt;
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g. that the Court grant a recetvership and appoint a receiver to inventory all
proceeds, funds, property, or anything else of value obtained by or as a result
of the conspiracy, trace any funds, and administer a trust (constructive or
otherwise) for the benefit of the Plaintitt;

h. reasonable and equitable attorneys’ fees;
1. prejudgment and post-judgment interest;
] court costs; and @§:

k. that the Plaintift be awarded and granted all other an@rther relief to which
she may be justly entitled. @

N
185.  As co-conspirators, the Backpage Defendants are@j &I’y and severally with one
another responsible for the injuries and damages suftered by Ja @

4

F. FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION—FRAUD @
v
186.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing all@{on.
187.  The Backpage Defendants 1ntentlor@:y misrepresented to Texans, including Jane
Doe, the general public, United States Senate, @w enforcement in Houston (1) its intent to work
law enforcement in connection with the tratficking and sexual exploitation of minors, including Jane
D
Doe, (2) the validity of the advertisetiients sanitized and then posted on the Backpage website as
advertisements for escorts—when%he advertisements were really those exploiting minors, (3) its intent
. . ) S .
and promise to the public @Qenforcement, and organizations designed to combat the sexual

@)

exploitation and sexual a%)ult of minors, including Jane Doe, to act as the “sheriff” of the internet
R
and, (4) its intent t nly as a “poster” of content, instead of an active participant in manipulating
ads through the@@p Term from Ad Filter and being a moderator to give advertisements exploiting
minors the facade of lawtulness.

188.  The Backpage Defendants were aware that the statements made to law enforcement

in Houston, Texans, human trafficking organizations, and the United States Senate were false and/or

intentionally omitted to disclose the fact that the Backpage Defendants were actively engaging in
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conduct to fagade advertisements exploiting minors, including Jane Doe, as advertisements for escorts.
These representations include, but are not limited to, (a) the Backpage Defendants are merely “host”
of third party content—not active participants in concealing the sexual exploitation of minors,
including Jane Doe, (b) the Backpage Defendants intended to work with law entorcement, including
the Houston police department and Harris County Sheriff’s Oftice, to stop the ses@%%xploitation of
minors, and (c) the Backpage Defendants did not intend to use the Backpage \\ej\lte as a marketplace
to profit from the sexual exploitation and sexual assault of minors, inclw&@} Jane Doe. Further and

5N

in the alternative, the Backpage Defendants made the misrepresenﬁ@is and omussions recklessly,

Q

@

189.  Law Enforcement in Harris County and th @ ity of Houston reasonably relied upon

without any knowledge of the truth.

the Backpage Defendants’ representations to their Od%@ent and therefore were prevented from
identifying Jane Doe, and other minors, on the Bx@&e website as a minor being exploited for sex
by her trafticker. Jane Doe has suftered sevgfg\éamages and 1njuries as a result of the Backpage
Defendants’ fraud upon the public and la torcement.

NS
190.  The Backpage Defe@% actions alleged herein, by and through the course of action,
conduct, acts, and omissions a@d, were a direct, producing, and proximate cause of injury and
)
damages to Jane Doe. Suc@ﬁch was a substantial factor in bringing about injury and damages that
would not have occurg%é{@?\/[oreover, a person of ordinary intelligence would have foreseen that the

injury and damage%@ged herein might result from the tortious interference alleged herein. Damages

and remedie@ﬂ by Plaintift for fraud commutted by the trust include the following:

a. actual damages;

b. direct damages;

C. incidental and consequential damages;
d. unjust enrichment damages;
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that a constructive trust be imposed on the Backpage Detendants and that the
Court sequester hold any benefits or money wrongfully recerved by the
Defendant for the benefit of the Plaintitf. Moreover, Plaintitt prays that any
and all money the Backpage Defendants recetved in furtherance of this fraud
be traced, and that all ill-gotten gains by the Backpage Defendants be placed
1n a constructive trust;

mental anguish and emotional distress damages;

reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees that are equitabl%ust;

O
prejudgment and post-judgment interest; %\/

. \E)
court costs; and @

that Plaintiff be awarded and granted all ot -8anid further relief to which she
may be justly entitled. N

<
CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST THE Ho@ EFENDANTS

@0
A.  FIrST CAUSE OF ACTION—TCPRC § @/DC;

191.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoinéé@gation.

192.  the Hotel Defendants’ acts, on@ons, and commissions, taken separately and/or

together, outlined above constitute a violatio@)f Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002.

p
Specifically, the Hotel Defendantsha%%ggty not to knowingly benefit trom trafticking of persons,

including Jane Doe. At all relev%@mes, the Hotel Defendantsbreached this duty by knowingly

participating in the facilitatio@ tratticking minors, including Jane Doe, by acts and omissions,

‘\/‘

including, but not limited*to:

O

N2

a. @%\@@roﬁt trom renting rooms to those looking to sexually exploit Jane Doe and

other minors;

Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to
implement proper training of the Hotel Defendants’ employees and managers
regarding the signs of human tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors;

Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to install
proper security devices in the Hotel Defendants’ lobby, hallways, and parking
lots that would help (a) deter human tratticking and the sexual exploitation of
minors and (b) be used to identify potential human tratticking and the sexual
exploitation of minors and alert the proper authorities and/or intervene in an
appropriate way;
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d. Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to install
adequate lighting and security cameras to monitor ingress and egress of human
traffickers and suspicious males looking to sexually exploit minors on the
Hotel Defendants’ property;

e. Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to hire
qualified security officers who would actively combat human tratticking and
the sexual exploitation of minors;

t. Increased profit margins due to lower operation ¢ \(\zy refusing to
implement proper security measures to prevent the al exploitation of
minors at the Hotel Defendants’ properties; %\/

g. Increased profit margins as a result of contin d customer loyalty by child
molesters and johns who sought to sexually oit minors, including Jane
Doe, due to the Hotel Defendants’ lac measures against the sexual
exploitation of minors and human trafﬁ% . This customer loyalty lead to
continued alcohol, food, and room sal@@

h. Benetfit of avoiding law enforcement/@fticials and spending the time to address
and properly solve human traftic and the sexual exploitation of minors on
the Hotel Defendants’ premise¢ss)This prevented the Hotel Defendantstrom
having to spend time and %ey tilling out all proper and necessary law
enforcement reports and/information, as well as responding to proper and

N\
necessary subpoena re@&e H

1. Benefit by avoiding-¢riminal liability by corporations and/or employees who
tailed to report g& abuse—which 1s a violation of the Texas Penal Code;

] Increased pr argins as a result of presenting a more “marketable brand”
to child melésters and johns looking to exploit minors by being known as
hotels W@ndemge girls”—which 1n turn leads to higher alcohol, food, and
room salgs>when these child molesters and johns visit the Hotel Defendants’
pro@ies; and

N

k. Q<Ig&eased profit margins by knowingly catering to the needs of a criminal sub-
o Cllture that is looking for locations that will not actively enforce laws against
% human tratficking and the sexual exploitation of minors or take active security
@© measures to prevent human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors
@ on their property.
193.  The Hotel Defendants have received financial benefits as a result of these acts and/or
omissions by continuing to turn a blind eye to human trafticking and the sexual exploitation of minors

to keep security and operating costs low while maintaining the loyalty to the segment of their customer

base that seek to exploit minors, including Jane Doe. Moreover, the Hotel Defendants directly
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benefited from the sexual exploitation and tratticking of Jane Doe on numerous occasions by receiving
payment for rooms Jane Doe was caused by any means to rent at the Hotel Defendants’ properties.
These acts, omissions, and/or commissions alleged in this pleading were the producing, but for, and

proximate cause of Jane Doe’s injuries and damages. Therefore, the Hotel Defendants are in violation

of Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002. &\ﬂ:
@
B.  SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—NEGLIGENCE @\
194.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation. o \é}y

195.  The Hotel Detendants had a duty of care to operateo@ of their hotels in a manner

that did not endanger minor children, including Jane Doe. Motegver, the Hotel Defendants had a

Q

N .
duty of care to take reasonable steps to protect the foreseez%@lctlms of the danger created by their
O
2

acts and omussions, including the danger created by the@t@l Defendants of human trafficking and

Q<
sexual exploitation of minors due to the Hotel De@nts’ tostering an environment that encouraged
K\j

196.  The Hotel Detendants br/e@ied the foregoing duties because they knew, or should

this behavior.

have known, that adults working as &Efﬁckem were causing by any means minors, including Jane
Doe, to be sexually exploited an%%ifﬁcked at the Hotel Defendants’ properties on a repeated basis.
)
Despite this knowledge, t@t@l Detendants accepted the unspoken financial benefit mentioned
above by allowing hum&tﬁ%}%afﬁcking and the sexual exploitation of minors to occur at their hotels and
failed to take reaso@e steps to protect children being tratficked or exploited, including Jane Doe.
197. §©a direct and proximate result of the Hotel Defendants’ wrongful acts and
omissions, Jane Doe suftered, and continues to sutter, severe injuries and damages, including, but not
limited to:

a. Past and tuture conscious physical pain and mental anguish;

b. Past and future medical expenses, including the expenses that in reasonable
probability will be incurred in the future; and
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C. Past and tuture pain and sufttering.

C. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION—COMMON LAW AIDING AND ABETTING

198.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.

199. By the course of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, the Hotel Defendants
intentionally aided and abetted, by assisting and participating with, and by assisti%r encouraging
each other, as well as the other Defendants, to commit the tortious result—ig, but not limited
to, violation of Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.002, negli@’ce, outrage, and gross

. N
| . o
negligence \@

200. By the course of conduct, acts, and omissions aﬂ% d herein, the Hotel Defendants
also intentionally aided and abetted by assisting and partlc:lpa@ with and by assisting or encouraging
each other, as well as Jane Doe’s tratficker, in the Commlt@it of the tortious acts between themselves
and each other Defendant. @&\

. L N .
201.  With respect to assisting or er@uragng, the tortious acts of the Hotel Defendants,

when viewed individually and separate ap@ trom each other and the other Detendants, and Jane

NS
Doe’s tratticker were a breach of d@ Jane Doe and a substantial factor in causing the tortious

activity alleged herein.
SO

202.  Moreover, @@ot@l Defendants(a) had knowledge that the actions of Jane Doe’s
trafticker and the ]o@ho sexually assaulted Jane Doe at the Hotel Detendants’ properties
constituted a Cflﬂ‘j@d a tort, (b) had the intent to assist the other Defendants and Jane Doe’s
tratticker in @itdng a tort by allowing such conduct to go unchecked at the Hotel Defendants’
properties and intentionally creating an atmosphere conducive to sexual assaultand sexual exploitation
of Jane Doe and other minors, (c) gave the other Detendants and Jane Doe’s trafticker assistance or
encouragement, and (d) the assistance by the Hotel Defendants of Jane Doe tratticker’s torts, as well

as the other Defendants, was a substantial factor in causing the tort.
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203.  With respect to assisting and participating, Jane Doe’s tratficker’s, as well as the other
Defendants’, tortious result (a) the Hotel Defendants provided substantial assistance to Jane Doe’s
tratticker and the other Detendants in accomplishing the tortious result, (b) the Hotel Defendants’
own conduct, separate from Jane Doe’s tratficker and the other Defendants’ conduct, was a breach
of duty to Jane Doe, and (c) the Hotel Detendants’ participation was a substanti&%&tor in causing

@
the tortious result. @
204.  Jane Doe, therefore, seeks damages and remedies against ®@f the Hotel Defendants

tor the aiding and abetting alleged herein. As aiders-and-abettors, eﬁ@)f the Hotel Defendants are

jointly and severally responsible with all other Defendants for injuries and damages suftered by

Q

N

Jane Doe. P

2

JOINT & SEVERALC%@ILITY
N

205.  Each Defendant’s conduct violate@xas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.005.
)
Theretore, each Defendant 1s jointly and severgﬂgiglble tor the entire amount of damages awarded by

a jury in this case against any other Defen/d@t under Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.005.

o \Kiﬁ
&EMENT OF DAMAGES

206. Jane Doe tru&ts%the Court to evaluate the evidence and to properly assess the
Q
damages sustained. C@
\/\

207.  Texas B@f Civil Procedure 47(c) requires Jane Doe to set forth the level of damages
sought. In compli@wit}l this Rule, and only in compliance with this Rule, Jane Doe states she
expects to se@netﬂy reliet of $1,000,000 or more for the damages asserted.

208.  Jane Doe reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount she seeks based on
additional discovery, evidence presented at trial, and/or the verdict of the Court.

JURY DEMAND

209.  Jane Doe demands a trial by jury.

_47 -



PRAYER
Wherefore, Jane Doe respecttully requests judgment against Defendants for actual damages
in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court, pre- and post-judgment interest as allowed

by law, costs of suit, attorney fees, and all other relief, at law or in equity, to which she may be justly

entitled. \ﬂ:
9

REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE @\
)
Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 194, each Defendant, i@quested to disclose the
information or material described in Rule 194.2 within 50 days aftens@lce.

Respecttully subn@
@
ANNIE MCAI@S PC

me McAdams
By: _. &
@nme McAdams
C)@Texas Bar No. 24051014
K Matthew S. Parmet
@ Texas Bar No. 24069719
1150 Bissonnet
o \@9 Houston, Texas 77005
QS% phone 713 785 6262
fax 866 713 6141

meadamspe.com

@ matrmead

@ THE GALLAGHER LAW FIRM
N Michael T. Gallagher
-
Texas Bar No. 07586000

AMSPL.oom

@ Pamela McLemore
@ Texas Bar No. 24099711
@ Boyd Smith

@ Texas Bar No. 18638400
2905 Sackett Street
Houston, Texas 77098
Phone 713 222 8080
Fax 713 222 0066
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S1CO HOELSCHER HARRIS LLP
David E. Harris

Texas Bar No. 24049273

Louie J. Cook

Texas Bar No. 24101191

802 N. Carancahua, Ste. 900

Corpus Christi, Texas 98401

phone 361 653 3300 &%:
fax 361 653 3333

dharris@ishhlawcom C}

. - . )
icooki@shhiaw.com Y
S

0,

Attorneys for Jane Do&%&
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